
 

 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in alternative formats such as large print, an audio recording 
or braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday, 5 October 2023, 10.00 am 
Bromsgrove District Council Offices 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 

  
 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda please contact 
Deborah Dale 01905 846282, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website     
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 

 
 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 5 October 2023, 10.00 am, Bromsgrove District 
Council Offices 
 
Membership:  Cllr Matt Dormer (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), 

Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Martin Allen, Cllr Bob Brookes, Cllr Allah Ditta, 
Cllr Ian Hardiman, Cllr Tony Muir and Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
4 October 2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
5  District Council Economic Challenges and how the County Council 

Could Help Bromsgrove District Council 
Indicative timing 10:00 – 10:45am  
 

1 - 2 

 
6  Performance (Q1 April to June 2023) and In-Year Budget Monitoring 

Indicative timing 10:45 – 11:30am  
 

3 - 46 

 
7  Work Programme 

Indicative timing 11:30 – 11:45am  
 

47 - 50 

 
 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 5 October 2023 

 

ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL ECONOMIC 
CHALLENGES AND HOW THE COUNTY COUNCIL COULD 
HELP 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel has set a theme of holding a meeting 
at each of the six district council offices in Worcestershire, in order to discuss with 
the district council leaders, the economic challenges faced in their area and how 
the County Council could help. 
 

2. The Leader of Bromsgrove District Council, Cllr Karen May, has been invited to 
this meeting, which is taking place at Bromsgrove District Council offices. 

 
3. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills and 

the Assistant Director for Economy have been invited to the meeting to respond to 
any queries the Panel may have. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

4. The Panel is asked to: 
• consider and comment on the information provided about economic 

challenges and opportunities for Bromsgrove District;  
• agree any comments or feedback to the Cabinet Member; and 
• determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 

required. 
  
Contact Points 
 
Deborah Dale, Member Engagement Officer Tel: 01905 846282 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 28 April 2023  
 
All Agendas and Minutes are available on the Council’s website Agendas and Minutes 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 5 October 2023 

 
ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 IN YEAR BUDGET 
MONITORING 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance for services relating to the economy. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills,  
 and Senior Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate have been  
 invited to attend the meeting to respond to any queries from Panel Members. 

 
Performance Information 
 

3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to  
Quarter 1 (April to June 2023).  It covers the indicators from the Directorate level 
scorecard which relate to services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit. 

 
4. The Scrutiny Panels consider this information on a quarterly basis and then  

report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 
any suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.  

 
Financial Information 
 

5. The Panel also receives in-year budget information. The information provided is 
for the Outturn Period 4 and is attached in the form of presentation slides at 
Appendix 2. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine: 
 

• any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or to 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 19 October 
2023 

• whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.  
 
Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 –  Economy Performance Information Dashboard for Quarter 1 (April to  
June 2023)  

Appendix 2 –  Budget Monitoring Information (Presentation Slides) for Period 4 (July  
     month end) 
      
 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 5 October 2023 

Contact Points 
 
Deborah Dale, Member Engagement Officer  
Email: ddale@worcestershire.gov.uk Tel: 01905 846282 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

• Agenda and Minutes of the Economy Overview and Scrutiny on – 20 January and 
27 March, 6 June, 17 July 2023  

 
• Agendas and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 6 

September, 26 July, 26 June, 28 April, 29 March, 27 February and 30 January 
2023 

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 4

mailto:ddale@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


1 
 

Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Summary 

Contents 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Summary ...
[...]
million overspend 
projected, due to rates on waste tonnage increasing beyond what was 
assumed at budget setting. This is net of a favourable position relating 
to recycling within the contract.

• £0.7 million underspend in Road Lighting, based on the current LED 
rollout reducing kWh usage by 20% rather than the expected and 
budgeted 15%.

P
age 44



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Capital Position for E&I Programme 11

• Current value of the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2026/27, subject to approval by Full Council: 
• £89.8m relating to Open For Business 

• £144.8m relating to The Environment

• Funded by 
• 46% funded from borrowing / capital receipts 

• 42% via Government Grants 

• 12% via developer contributions (s106 funding) 

• £90m forecast to be spent this financial year 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 5 October 2023 

 
ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. From time to time the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel (the Panel) will 
review its work programme and consider which issues should be investigated as a 
priority. 

 
Background 
 

2. Worcestershire County Council has a rolling annual Work Programme for Overview 
and Scrutiny.  The 2023/24 Work Programme has been developed by taking into 
account issues still to be completed from 2022/23, the views of Overview and 
Scrutiny Members and other stakeholders and the findings of the budget scrutiny 
process. 
 

3. Suggested issues have been prioritised using scrutiny feasibility criteria in order to 
ensure that topics are selected subjectively and the 'added value' of a review is 
considered right from the beginning. 

 
4. The Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel is responsible for scrutiny of: 

 
• Economy 
• Workforce Skills 
• Strategic Infrastructure 
• Broadband and Communications 

 
5. The scrutiny work programme was discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Board (OSPB) on 28 April and agreed by Council on 18 May 2023. 
 

Dates of 2023 Meetings 
 
17 November at 10am 
 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. The Panel is asked to consider the 2023/24 Work Programme and agree 
whether it would like to make any amendments.  The Panel will wish to retain the 
flexibility to take into account any urgent issues which may arise. 

 

Supporting Information 
Appendix 1 - Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2023/24 
 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 5 October 2023 
 

Contact Points 
Deborah Dale, Member Engagement Officer 01905 846282 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 28 April 2023  
 
Agenda for Council on 18 May 2023 
 
 
All Agendas and Minutes are available on the Council’s website Agendas and Minutes 
 
 

Page 48

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=5622&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1


SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Issue for Scrutiny Date of Last Report 
 

Notes/Follow-up Action 

5 October 2023 Performance (Q1 April to June) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

 District Council Economic Challenges and how 
the County Council could help – Bromsgrove 
District Council 
 

  

17 November 2023 Performance (Q2 July to September) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

 District Council Economic Challenges and how 
the County Council could help – Wychavon 
District Council 
 

  

 Digital Infrastructure and Connectivity 
(Broadband and Mobile Phone) 
 

  

 Rail Strategy 
 
 

 Agenda Planning Directorate 
suggestion September 2022 

January 2024 Scrutiny of 2024/25 Budget 
 

  

 Strategic Infrastructure, including road and rail 
developments  
 

  

March 2024 Performance (Q3 October to December) and In-
Year Budget Monitoring 
 

  

 Workforce Planning (including over 50’s and rural 
sector workforce) 

  

May 2024    

P
age 49



 

July 2024    
 
Possible Future 
Items 
 

   

TBC Shrub Hill Quarter  
 

 Agenda Planning January 2023 

End of 2023/24 
 

Local Transport Plan 5  Awaiting Government guidance – 
consider overlap and implications for 
the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 

TBC Commercialisation Strategy of the County 
Councils Property Assets 
 

 Suggested by the Chairman 

TBC Opportunities for growth, including the available 
space for specific sectors 
 

 Panel Member suggestion June 2022 

Standing Items 
 

   

Mar/Jul/Sep/Nov 
 

Performance and In-year Budget Monitoring  Quarterly 

November/January Budget Scrutiny Process 
 

 Annually 

 District Council Economic Challenges and how 
the County Council could help 
 

  

 Digital Infrastructure and Connectivity 
(Broadband and Mobile Phone) 

17 November 2023  Annually 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 District Council Economic Challenges and how the County Council Could Help Bromsgrove District Council
	ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	5 OCTOBER 2023
	BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL ECONOMIC CHALLENGES AND HOW THE COUNTY COUNCIL COULD HELP
	Summary
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Contact Points
	Background Papers



	6 Performance (Q1 April to June 2023) and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	5 OCTOBER 2023
	PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 IN YEAR BUDGET MONITORING
	Summary
	Performance Information
	Financial Information
	Purpose of the Meeting
	6.	Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to determine:
		any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or to Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 19 October 2023
		whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	Appx 1 Performance Data
	Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Summary
	Economy and Infrastructure Dashboard
	Business Enterprises by Employment Sizebands
	VAT and/or PAYE based enterprises broken down by the number of employees. The figures are from the Office for National Statistics data sets released in October 2021 and October 2022.

	Business Enterprises by Broad Industry Group
	VAT and/or PAYE based enterprises. An enterprise is the smallest combination of legal units (generally based on VAT and/or PAYE records), which has a certain degree of autonomy within an enterprise group. An individual site (for example a factory or shop) in an enterprise is called a local unit. The figures are from the Office for National Statistics data sets released in October 2021 and October 2022. The industry categories are those used and defined in the Standard Industrial Classification (UK SIC 2007)

	Business Survival Rates
	Employment: Working-Age Adults (16 to 64) In Employment
	Employment: Payrolled Employees
	Economic Growth: Gross Value Added (GVA)
	Worcestershire Greenhouse Gas Emissions: CO2 emissions estimates 2005-2021 (kilotonnes of CO2)
	Worcestershire Greenhouse Gas Emissions: CO2 emissions estimates 2005-2021 (kilotonnes of CO2) - Scope of Influence
	Worcestershire County Council Greenhouse Gas Emissions by Scope (Type of Activity)
	Worcestershire County Council Greenhouse Gas Emissions - Share of Annual Corporate Emissions by Activity

	Broadband Connectivity
	Rail Journeys: Station Usage
	Rail Journeys: Timeliness of Journeys
	Finance – Economy and Infrastructure Revenue Budget Year-End Actuals and Previous Quarter-End Forecasts
	Appendix – Gatsb

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 5 October 2023 
Date of Issue: 18 October 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Bromsgrove District Council Offices  

Thursday, 5 October 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Matt Dormer (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Ian Hardiman and Cllr Tony Muir 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Karen May, Bromsgrove District Council 
Gary Woodman, Interim Assistant Director of Economy 
Dave Corbett, Lead Analyst (Performance) 
Sarah McDonald, Senior Finance Business Partner 
Kate Griffiths, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Deborah Dale, Community Engagement Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A Copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

51 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Allen.  
 

52 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

53 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

54 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 5 October 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

55 District Council Economic Challenges and how the County 
Council Could Help Bromsgrove District Council 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader of Bromsgrove District Council, (BDC) 
Councillor Karen May to the meeting to discuss the District Council’s economic 
challenges and ways in which the County Council could help.  
 
The Leader set out the challenges as follows:  
 
Road connectivity and congestion – Although the Leader welcomed the 
improvements to the A38 and A435 they felt these would not address future 
development needs. It was hoped that, with the cancellation of HS2 high speed 
rail beyond Birmingham, Government funding would be available for further 
improvements to the road network to take traffic away from the town centre. 
Strategic planning to find solutions was vital, and local neighbourhood plans 
needed to be maximised to address congestion along with using available 
transport data to monitor traffic movement and the impact housing 
developments, outside of the District, had on Bromsgrove’s roads.  
 
Education – Housing development outside of S106 and S278 developer 
funding put pressure on existing schools with no further provision in place to 
build more.   
 
Bromsgrove College continued to provide health and beauty courses but there 
were no longer courses available in engineering, leading to a reduction of skills 
in these areas.  
 
Housing – Despite housing development taking place in the District 2,500 
people were still on the waiting list for social housing.  
 
The cost of buying a house had increased by 5% and there was pressure on 
available land for development with 89% of the District being Green Belt land. 
The Chairman recognised the challenges of obtaining planning permission to 
develop on Green Belt land and Councillors had a role in overcoming planning 
obstacles.   
 
It was also important that housing for Key Workers was available and 
developed.  
 
Businesses - Despite the District having the highest number of start-up 
businesses in the County, many businesses continued to relocate to other 
areas and although Bromsgrove was located near to the motorway there was 
little opportunity for businesses to expand due to Area of Development 
Restraints being in place.  
 
Effective mapping would help to identify where support for economic 
development was required.  
 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 5 October 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

High Street – There were difficulties filling the vacant shops in the high street 
but there was still a good night-time economy and a good range of 
independent business in Worcester Road.  
 
Funding – The District was awarded £14 million of Government Levelling Up 
Funding to enable the Market Hall, which has been vacant since 2010, to 
become a cultural and commercial hub and bring new businesses and footfall 
into the town centre.  
 
The District had also been allocated £2,805,712 for local investment through 
the Shared Prosperity Fund. The Panel requested information on the forward 
trajectory of the fund beyond 2025 and output data per District.  
 
As the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) still had a role to 
play in creating and delivering economic growth and jobs in the County it was 
important for local authorities to be part of discussions. The Panel asked for 
feedback on any changes to the format of the WLEP and its Membership.  
 
The Interim Assistant Director of Economy agreed to bring this back 
information on the Shared Prosperity Fund to a future meeting and to keep the 
Panel up to date regarding the WLEP.  
 
The Chairman of the Panel thanked the Leader and acknowledged she had an 
in-depth knowledge of her area.  
 

56 Performance (Q1 April to June 2023) and In-Year Budget 
Monitoring 
 
The Panel received performance data for Quarter 1 (April to June 2023) from 
the Lead Analyst (Performance).  
 
The Panel was informed passenger numbers could be affected by industrial 
action although user numbers for Worcestershire Parkway Station were up. 
The Panel requested information on the impact Worcestershire Parkway 
Station had on neighbouring stations and data on passenger numbers. 
 
The Panel expressed concern over the Worcestershire greenhouse gas 
emissions with corporate greenhouse gas emissions creeping up. The 
Chairman asked for these concerns to be fed back to the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to see if there was any way the figures could be 
reduced and was advised that the Panel keep a watching brief on the figures.  
 
The Panel received the budget monitoring information for Period 4 (2023/24). 
The Senior Finance Business Partner explained that the corporate budget 
position had been provided for the Panel for information only and was 
considered at Cabinet on 28 September.  
 
Further information on the Capital Programme would be presented at the next 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting.  
 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 5 October 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

A Panel Member asked how much additional funding would have been 
available if the Council Tax had been increased to 4.99% rather than the actual 
increase of 4.94%.  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner agreed to provide this information for the 
Panel.  
 

57 Work Programme 
 
The Panel considered its current workplan and required the following:  

• clarification of the scope of the Railway Strategy update due to be 
presented at the next meeting.  

• New item to be added to the workplan on UK Shared Prosperity Fund – 
looking at forward trajectory of the fund beyond 2025 and output 
information per District.  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) had asked Panel 
Chairmen to invite Panel members to make suggestions for topics for the next 
Scrutiny Task Group. All suggestions would be considered at the next OSPB 
meeting on 19 October 2023.  
 
The Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel put forward: mobile connectivity in 
relation to health – looking at care agency implications/ enabling people to 
continue living in their homes etc.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.35 am 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


